

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 34822 OF 2025

Between:

Chakali Anjilaiah, S/o. Late Chakali Narsaiah.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Vikarabad District , Vikarabad.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Panchayat Raj Department, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Bomraspet Mandal, Vikarabad District.
5. The Gram Panchayat, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Thunkimetla Village, Bomraspet Mandal, Vikarabad District.
6. Balla Venkataiah, S/o. Bichaiah, Age 49 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Thunkimetla Village, Bomraspet Mandal, Vikarabad District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate Writ, order or direction, more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of the Respondents No.2 to 5 in considering and disposing of the representation of the Petitioner dated 6-11-2025, 01- 11-2025 pertaining to illegal construction raised by the Respondent No.6 in Sy.No.1/AA of Thunkimetla Village, Bomraspet Mandal, Vikarabad District as bad in law as Respondent No. 2 to 5 failed to discharge their statutory duties particularly under section 114 of The Telangana Panchayat Raj Act 2018 and consequently direct the Respondent No. 2 to 5 to demolish/restrain the illegal construction raised by Respondent No.6 in Sy.No.1/AA to an extent of 266 square yards in Thunkimetla Village, Bomraspet Mandal, Vikarabad District in terms of Section 120 of The Telangana Panchayat Raj Act 2018.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 2 to 5 to demolish/restrain the illegal construction raised by Respondent No.6 in Sy.No.1/AA to an extent of 266 square yards in Thunkimetla Village, Bomraspet Mandal, Vikarabad District, pending disposal of WP.No.34822 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 18.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing arguments of SRI. N.V.R. RAJYA LAKSHMI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, for filing proof of service of notice on respondent No.6, list this matter on 30.12.2025.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier on 18.11.2025, shall stand extended.

**Sd/- T.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. N.V.R. RAJYA LAKSHMI, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:09/12/2025

LIST ON 30.12.2025

ORDER

WP.No.34822 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED